

Nos. S17G1677 / S17G1676

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA AND
CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,

Appellants,

v.

CONSUMER CREDIT RESEARCH FOUNDATION,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
GEORGIA PRESS ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA FIRST
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, AND ATLANTA JOURNAL-
CONSTITUTION**

Peter C. Canfield
(Ga. Bar No. 107748)
Jason T. Burnette
(Ga. Bar No. 242526)
Alex Potapov
(DC Bar No. 998355)
Meredith C. Kincaid
(Ga. Bar No. 148549)
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree St., N.E. Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053
(404) 521-3939

January 29, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Violates the Text and Purpose of the Act	3
II. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Will Lead to Untenable Consequences	10
III. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Makes Georgia an Outlier in Restricting Access to Government Records.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Shelton</i> , 265 Ga. 247 (1995)	7, 8
<i>City of Atlanta v. Corey Entm't, Inc.</i> , 278 Ga. 474 (2004)	4
<i>Columbus Bd. of Tax Assessors v. Med. Ctr. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 806 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. 2017)	9
<i>Consumer Credit Research Foundation v. Board of Regents of the Univ. System of Ga</i> , 341 Ga. App. 323 (2017)	7
<i>Evans v. Georgia Bureau of Investigation</i> , 297 Ga. 318 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Georgia Hosp. Assoc. v. Ledbetter</i> , 260 Ga. 477	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Boston Ret. Bd.</i> , 388 Mass. 427 (1983)	15
<i>Hardaway Co. v. Rives</i> , 262 Ga. 631 (1992)	4
<i>Mercer v. S. Dakota Attorney Gen. Office</i> , 864 N.W.2d 299 (S.D. 2015)	15, 16
<i>R.I. Fed'n of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Sundlun</i> , 595 A.2d 799 (R.I. 1991)	16
<i>Tobin v. Michigan Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 98 Mich. App. 604 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 Mich. 661 (1982)	15

United Gov’t of Athens-Clarke Cty v. Athens Newspapers, LLC,
 284 Ga. 192 (2008)4

W. Virginia Reg’l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. Marcum,
 799 S.E.2d 540 (W. Va. 2017).....16

Williams v. City of Minneola,
 575 So. 2d 683 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....15

STATUTES

25-61 Miss. Code. R. § 1215

35 Bill No. 347 (Senate Bill No. 170) (1995), reprinted in General
 Acts and Resolutions, Vol. I, at 704-705)6

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 67.50616

Alaska Stat. § 40.25.12015

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-128.....15

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-10516

Cal. Gov’t Code § 625315

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-20415

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210.....15

D.C. Code § 2-53415

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92F-13.....15

Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/715

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4.....15

Iowa Code § 22.714, 15

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-22115

La. Stat. Ann. § 44:315

Md. GP § 4-343.....15

Md. GP § 4-301.....15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 40215

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.02214, 15

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-100315

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.1.....15

N.D. Cent. Code § 44-04-17.116

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 47:1A-1.1.....15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 47:1A-3.....15

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712.05.....15

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-60.....8

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70.....passim

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71.....4, 5, 13

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-72.....passim

Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 24A.5(2).....16

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-40(a)15, 16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-50416

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 552.007(a)16

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-201(b)16

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3705.116
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070.....16
Wis. Stat. § 19.35616
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-20316

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1999 N.M. Op. Att’y Gen. 03 (1999)15
Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. 89-32 (June 30, 1989)9
